

1 601 15 1003 1856,1019 (4-683.) Mineral Survey No. 1861 Lot No. rescoto Land District. FIELD NOTES of the survey of the mining claim of M. Boblett Willow Flut #1 & Home Placen Minny Cleaners Walker_____Mining District, Levapai County, Auguna Section 5732, Township 13714N, Range 1 What Grs. R. M Surveyed under instructions dated dep. 29", 1803 by J. J. K. ihn U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. Claim located the line, certificantes, 18 Survey commenced Oct. 3-, 1890.3 Survey completed Oct of 1890.3 adduces o **6—1**60 J.M. Boblitte Prescote augonal

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

4-684.

do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers; that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions solle given us, in the survey of the Mining Claim of ______ known as the Willow forme situate in in Section 5732 , Township No. 13+14N, Range No. Battye, Chainman. My commission expires May 19th Am G Ales me Chainman. Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this Och. 1903 day of.... Fisher Pube Lectured, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of axman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of 1. Solde me Place dein Fleet Plucer ming Clan Mour 5 known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Solm H la Record sman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said John F Guerrood before me this 3 = day of Joba , 190 3 My commission expires May 19th 1984 J. Fresher My Commission expires May 19th 1984 J. Fresher, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly I.perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of 1. soblett known as the Muon T uch more fully described in the preceding affidavit. ally Flagman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said Chur Bully My commission expires May 19th 1904 J. Fisher norany Public 4114b3m6-02

WILLOW FLAT NO. 1, PLACER.

Beginning at cor No. 1, which is also cor. No. 2, Home Placer of this survey. Identical with location.

A granite stone 12x12x24 ins. set one foot in ground, alongside a mon. of stones 3x3 ft. Stone marked W. F. No. 1, 1-1861, and H. 2-1861.

A x on a porphyry rock in place marked B. R. W. F. No. 1, 1-1861 brs. N. 23° 50' E. 49.2 ft.

A x on a porphyry rock in place marked B. R. H. 2-1861 brs. S. 88° 15' E. 21.7 ft.

Corner common to Secs. 32, 33, 5, and 4, Tps. 13 and 14 N. R. 1 W. G. & S. R. M. brs. N. 34° 59' E. 1524.3 ft.

Thence S. 0° 49' W.

To cor. No. 2, identical with location.

Var. 14° E.

1438.9

460

Feet.

A porphyry stone 8x12x24 ins. set one foot in ground, alongside a mon. of stones 3x3 ft. Stone marked W. F. No. 1, 2-1861.

A x on a porphyry rock in place marked B. R. W. F. No. 1, 2-1861 brs. S. 56° E. 26.2 ft.

Thence S. 87° 25' W.

Var. 14° E.

270 To ditch, course northerly.

380 To Lynx Creek, width 25 ft. course northerly.
410 To East side placer works.

To West side placer works, and ditch, course northerly.

Feet.

520

To cor. No. 3, identical with location. A porphyry stone 8x10x24 ins. set one foot in ground, alongside a mon. of stones 3x3 ft. Stone marked W. F. No. 1, 3-1861.

Survey No. 1861.

A x on a porphyry rock in place marked B. R. W. F. No. 1, 3-1861 brs. S. 7° W. 34.9 ft.

Thence N. 1° 38' W.

Var. 14° E.

1432.3

332

582

To cor. No. 4, which is also cr. No. 3, Home Placer of this survey, identical with location.

A porphyry stone 8x15x24ins. set one foot in ground, alongside a mon. of stones 3x3 ft. Stone marked W. F. No. 1, 4-1861, and H. 3-1861.

A x on a porphyry rock in place marked B. R. H. 3-1861 brs. S. 76° 27' W. 18.7 ft.

Thence N. 87° E.

Var. 14° E.

To Lynx Creek, width 25 ft. course northerly. To cor. No. 1, the place of beginning, survey of exterior boundaries. Survey No. 1861.

HOME PLACER.

Beginning at cor. No. 1, identical with loc. A granite stone 6x10x30 ins. set one foot in ground, alongside a mon. of stones 3x3 ft. Stone marked H. 1-1861.

A x on a granite rock in place marked B. R H. 1-1861 brs. S. 21° 27' E. 22.8 ft.

Corner common to Secs. 32, 33, 5 and 4, Tps. 13 & 14 N. R. 1 W. G. & S. R. M. brs. S. 61° 10' E. 444 ft.

Thence S. 18° 21' W.

Var. 14° E.

225.5 To intersect Township line between Tps. 13

1541.4

Feet.

& 14 N. R. 1 W. G. & S. R. M. at East 459.9 ft. from cor. Secs. 32, 33, 5 and 4, and West 2180.1 ft. from 1/4 Sec cor. between Secs. 5 and 32.

To cor. No. 2, which is also cor. No. 1, Willow Flat No. 1, of this survey. Cor. described above.

Thence S. 87° W.

Var. 14° E.

To Lynx Creek, width 25 ft. course northerly.
To cor. No. 3, which is also cor. No. 4,
Willow Flat No. 1, of this survey. Cor. described above.

З.

	4.	-
Feet.	Survey No. 1861.	6
	Thence N. 22° E.	
V	Var. 14° E.	
1380.6	To intersect Township line between Tps. 13	
	& 14 N. R. 1 W. G. & S. R. M. at East 938.4 ft.	
	from cor. Secs. 32, 33, 5 and 4, and West 1701.6 ft.	
	from 1/4 Sec. cor. between Secs. 5 and 32.	
1620	To cor. No. 4, whence orig. loc. mon. brs.	
	N. 22° E. 300 ft.	
	A porphyry stone 10x12x24 ins. set one foot	
	in ground, alongside a mon. of stones 3x3 ft.	
	Stone marked H. 4-1861.	
	A x on a porphyry rock in place marked B. R.	
	H. 4-1861 brs. S. 58° 5' W. 38.6 ft.	
	Head of ditch brs. S. 14° 15' W. 508 ft.	
	T ence S. 89° E.	
	Var. 14° E.	
165	To ditch, course northerly, and West side	
	placereworks.	
275	To East side placer works, and Lynx Creek,	
	width 25 ft. course northerly.	
460	To cor. No. 1, the place of beginning, survey	
	of exterior boundaries.	
	AREAS.	
	WILLOW FLAT NO. 1: Net area	
	HOME: Net area17.572 "	
4	Total area Placer claims:	1

. a

•

•

Survey No. 1861.

7

LOCATION.

This claim is located in Secs. 5 and 32, Tps. 13 & 14 N. R. 1 W. G. & S. R. M. in Walker Mi ning District, Yavapai County, Ariz, and is bounded on the East by Burro Placer claim, M. H. Ensign, claimant, and on the South by placer claim, name and claimant unknown. On the West and North by Govt. land.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and his grantors, is not less than five hundred dollars for each location in claim, and that said improvements consist of: WILLOW FLAT NO. 1:

Dioc. Placer works No. 1, which br. from cor. No. 1, S. 42° 54′ W. 749 ft, averaging 10 ft. wide and 24 ft. long, and 6 ft. deep.

Value\$30.00 Placer works No. 2, which br. from cor. No. 2, N. 31° W. 465 ft, averaging 10 ft. wide and 50 ft. long, and 5 ft. deep.

Value \$50.00

6.

WILLOW FLAT NO.1: (continued).

Other Improvements.

A well, the N. E. cor of which brs. from cor. No. 1, S. 35° 45' W. 561 ft.

A blacksmith shop, the N. E. cor. of which brs. from cor. No. 1, S. 34° W. 542 ft.

A barn, the N. E. cor. of which brs. from cor. No. 1, S. 25° 30' W. 531 ft.

A house, the N. E. cor. of which brs. from cor. No. 1, S. 21° 45' W. 733 ft.

HOME:

Dusarry Placer works No. 1, the southerly end of which brs. from cor. No. 4, S. 3° W. 261 ft, averaging 50 ft. wide and 9 ft. deep, and extending 350 ft northerly along the bed of Lynx Cr eek.

Value\$3150.00

INSTRUMENT.

This Survey was made with a Gurley Light Mountain Solar Transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observations. The distances were measured with a 75 ft. steel tape, and a 100 ft. steel chain.

Prescott Ariz. Oct. /5⁻⁻⁻ 1903.

Jourher

U. S. D. M. S.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

(-685)

LIST OF NAMES.

and showing the respective capacities in which they acted,

Stud Bally e , Chainman. currond, Chainman. wood Axman. 5_____, Flagman.

9

FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.

ia Lalle e Furnord, do solemnly swear that we assisted and. , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of M. Boblete

in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for May may

, known as the

Dally e., Chainman. My commission expires may 19 194 Abhm & Aneen Marman . Battye, Flagman.

A al

Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this day of *Deloten*, 1903

day of Celover, 10

(4 - 686.)

FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

"esher , U. S. Deputy Mineral to solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United Surveyor States Surveyor General for Ouzond, dated Sept. 29" 1963, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining n. Doblete. _____ Claim of + Home place mining cleans , known as the Julker situate in apai County, ang once, in Section, s , Township'No. 13+14 N, Range No. 1 West, Gos R. M 0192; and designated as Survey No. 1861, as represented in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and perpetuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions thereunder; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or Mes grantors are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.

Subscribed and sworn to by the said. U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me a Morary onthe this 1903 Octahe My commission expir-June 24th, 1907. Acentice Matary Public.

10

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

mac, Chur Ballye, and John J. Themoord of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: That we are acquainted with the Min Grah to the Olace mining claims situate in Mining district, Junepee County, Arizona Territory, for which & M. Broblett

.....

ha A made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon by the applicant... and for a grantor of exceed Five Hundred Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mine.

Chas Bottye

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, ss: County of Javapai

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 3^{-2} day of Celsber , 190 3 J. J. Fisher Notary Public Mote

(4-694.)

and in the second

TITLE PAGE TO REPORT UNDER CIRCULAR "N" OF SEPTEMBER 23, 1882.

REPORT

Under General Land Office Circular "N" of September 23, 1882, upon the Placer Mining
Ciam known as the Willow Hut #1 + Home Place Mining
cleins.
N.M. Boblett
V M. Morrece
situate in Walker Mining District,
situate in Walker Mining District, Javapai County, Augona, embracing 35.71 acres
in Sec. 57 32, Town's 13+14 M, Range 12 Gt S.R. M.
Examination made Och 5, 1903, By J. J. Fisher
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
(10733-1,000.) o $6-197$

DESCRIPTIVE REPORT ON

WILLOW FLAT NO. 1. AND HOME PLACER CLAIMS.

The soil embraced in these claims consists of auriferous sand and gravel along the creek bottom, all covered with thin layer of loam, supporting a scant growth of grass, and scattering pine and cottonwood timber.

(B)

The only stream passing through these claims is Lynx Creek.

(C)

The surface workings of these claims consist of:

Willow Flat No. 1:

Placer works No. 1, which br. from cor. No. 1, S. 42° 54' W. 749 ft, averaging 10 ft. wide and 24 ft. long, and 6 ft. deep.

Value\$30.00

Placer works No. 2, which br. from cor. No. 2, N. 31° W. 465 ft, averaging 10 ft. wide and 50 ft. long, and 5 ft. deep.

Value\$50.00

Placer works No. 3, which br. from cor. No. 2, S. 87° 25' W. 410 ft, averaging 50 ft. wide and 9 ft. deep, and extending 250 ft. northerly along the bed of Lynx Creek.

Value\$2000.00

Home:

Placer works No. 1, the southerly end of which brs. from cor. No. 4, S. 3° W. 261 ft, averaging 50 ft. wide and 9 ft. deep, and extending 350 ft. northerly along the bed of Lynx Creek.

2.

Value\$3150.00

The nearest Post Office and R. R. Station is Prescott, about 6 miles west.

(E)

There is a system of lode claims lying about 600 ft. in a westerly direction, and running parallel with Lynx Creek, but they do not adjoin these placer claims.

(F)

(

These claims are peculiarly adapted for placer mining. Lynx Creek running through the claims, usually furnishes an abundance of water for sluicing during the winter months, and at all times of the year there is an abundance of water on bedrock.

The surface water of Lynx Creek has been divrted on to the claims by three ditches, and carried to the placer workings as indicated on the plat. (G)

The works and expenditures made by the claimant for the development of the claims consist of the placer workings described under Paragraph "C" of this report. There are no mines, salt licks, salt springs or mill seats upon these claims.

Prescott, Ariz.

J. J. Ferhes ---U. S. D. M. S.

0ct. /5-1903.

З.

(4-696.)

CORROBORATIVE AFFIDAVIT UNDER GENERAL LAND OFFICE CIRCULAR "N" OF SEPTEMBER 23, 1882.

County of < llye and the the being first duly sworn, severally depose and say that he is personally and well acquainted with the placer-mining claim of & M. Bobliet , known as the Willow Flut #1. P , Forne Ollecer Minning Claims, situate in Mulkee Mining District, County, ang , embracing 35,71 icres , in Townships No. $13 + 14 \gamma$, Range No. 1 West ; and also with the character of all the land included in said claim, and has been so acquainted for ________ year last past; that his knowledge of said claim and land is derived from personal Filmation, John J. Encoved having oorked at and is such as to enable him to testify understandingly with regard thereto; that he has carefully read the foregoing report of <u>J. J. Junhan</u>, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, and that to his own personal knowledge said report is in all respects true and accurate. My commission expires May 19th 1904 Chan B. Dom JI Greenwood Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me

this 5ª day of Och., 1803 J. J. Fisher Notrery Public

0 6-157

16

(4-695.)

OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

Under General Land Office Circular "N" of September 23, 1882.

J. Fisher, U. S. Deputy Mineral I. .. Surveyor, do solemnly swear that in pursuance of an order received from the U.S. Surveyor General for Chignen . dated Sep. 29th. 1813, I have made, under the provisions of General Land Office Circular "N," approved September 23, 1882, a personal and thorough examination, upon the premises, of the placer mining claim of ______ M. Boblitt known as the Willow Flat Place Minny Claime #1. & Home Place Walker situate in Mining District, Gevapier County, County Unyman, embracing in Township No. 1.3 # 14 M. Range No. 1 What Group, R. M., and that my report of such examination, hereto attached, is specific and in detail, and is a full and true statement of the facts upon all the points specified in said Circular. U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. Subscribed and sworn to by the said A. A. Fishe ., U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, Alentice, a Notary Public this 100 day of October, 1903 NJ commission 2000 Alec . 1. CUMUM 224121 1980 Notary Public . 0 3-159

Willow Flat Placer Mining Claim No. 1 Lynx Creek District

> Notice of Location of the Willow Flat Placer Mining Claim No. 1-

I the undersigned claim for mining purposes Twenty Acres (20) of this Flat or Gulch, Commencing at this Monument and running East three hundred feet (300) to monument of stone; thence North fifteen hundred feet (1500) to a monument of stone; thence West six hundred feet (600) to a monument of stone; thence South fifteen hundred feet to a monument of stone; thence East three hundred feet to place of beginning.

The above claim is taken for all the privileges contained thereon in wood water and all mineral thereon taken under an Act of Congress approved May 10th 1872 entitled "An Act to promote the development of the Mining Interests of the United States"

The above claim is more generally described as lying on Lynx Creek about $3\setminus4$ of a mile above Bradley's Water Wheel one $(\frac{1}{2})$ half mile from the head of the Ditch that supplies the said wheel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 24th day of January A.D.1877 - Yavapai County A.T.

John C. Boblet (Seal)

Witness) E Bradley) John Fisher)

Filed for record at the request of John C. Boblet at 10:45 January 25th A.D. 1877 and duly recorded in Book E -5 of Mines, page 218, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

> William Wilkerson County Recorder.

By W.C. Foster Deputy.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,) COUNTY OF YAVAPAI)

I P.J.FARLEY County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai in the Territory of Arizona and Custodian of the records thereof do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the WILLOW FLAT PLACER MINING CLAIM NO.1, as the same appears from the records of my office in Book E-5 of Mines at page 217, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal this 24th day of September A.D.1903

County Recorder,

Placer Location Notice.²⁰

Notice is hereby given that _____ the undersigned having complied with the requirements of Chapter Six of Title Thirtytwo of the Revised Statutes of the United States and the local customs, laws and regulations have this day located Turn lyplacer mining ground, the same being the...., of Section....., in Township No....., of Range , of Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, more particularly described by metes and bounds, as follows: Commencing at This Notice Pasted in monument. and store at for la End of Clausi and En laids whethe biss & Clouth (1500) Trifteen hunders of ful with (300) Those hundred inter ench side al Conter a Back Enterior beaudances being marked by Six monuments and af each at the From bound and one at the beater of south End line This Odamies Cituated an Day and Case to a baced (700) Server human Leet-up the brath from the head of the Signa break Go la and tourd for Dilen and is the lower for the Place known as the Bablett Banch and was Secreted ber Schu Frie 1 1877 as a Placen to Carini Situated in Malkin County of, and TERRITORY OF ARIZONA. This claim shall be known as the Aome Placer Mining Claim. Located Trus lot day of March 1895. Witness: Sam Mr. Brblitt. 6 5 Bollett 12 Olic Britt

KELLY & STEPHENS, Stationers, Prescott, Arizona.

.....

Homes "underen han **Placer Location Notice.** CLAIMANT Mining District, .County, arain 12 "1898 Date Recorded at the Request of blett, Mail A. D. 1890, mana at M. in Book 48, 4 Mines of Mining Records, pages 6 2 273 J, Recorder. R. S. m. Bufble ۱ ۲

21

SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

4-687.

Department of the Interior.

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

Phoenix, Arizona

Feb. 3" ... , 100 4

-	S. M. Boblett	
		, known as the
# Jafa wolliw	1 & Home Placer Claims	i.
situate in	Walker	mining distric
Yavpai	County,	Arizona
in Section 5 & 32	, Township No. 13 & 14	N. , Range No. 1 west, G. &B.
, des	ignated as Survey No	1.861
executed by	J. J. Fisher,	, U. S. Deputy Minera
Surveyor,	Oct. 5	, 190 <u>3</u> , under my instructions dated
Sept. 29	, 1903., have been cr	itically examined and the necessary cor-

Jhank S. Ingally

uss and Arizo

4115b5m6-02

survey is included in the field notes.

U.S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.

